
Question on Notice
No. 1526

Asked on 5 October 2005

MR RICKUSS asked the Deputy Premier and Minister for Finance, Minister for State Development, Trade and Innovation (MS BLIGH) —

QUESTION:

With reference to the Export Pathways, Trade Show Savvy, Life's A Pitch, Ideas2Market Workshops and Financing Innovation Growth programs (reported separately) administered by the Department of State Development for 2003-04 and 2004-05 (reported separately) —

(1) What was the cost of each seminar and workshop or service provided

(reported separately)?

(2) Who were the participating companies?

ANSWER:

(1) The following funding was allocated by the Department of State Development, Trade and Innovation for the seminars and workshops as follows:


Seminar/Workshop 2003-04 ($) 2004-05 ($)
Export Pathways 5,813 6,251
Trade Show Savvy 13,640 0*
Life’s a Pitch 58,254 58,254
Ideas2Market 72,169 250,000
Financing Innovation
Growth

0** 166,834


Export Pathways and Trade Show Savvy have been delivered across the State by departmental staff and costs relate primarily to catering and venue hire. The other programs have been delivered by contractors engaged by the Department under contract.

*Note: This Program not delivered in 2004-05

**Note: The current round of the Financing Innovation Growth Program was conducted in 2004-05.  No workshops were conducted in 2002-03 and 2003-
04 due to tender processes, contractual negotiations and portfolio changes.


(2) The following companies participated in the workshops and seminars in 2003-04 and 2004-05.

• 2003-04

3 Rivers Lucerne
A & L Flegler
Ace* Comm
Solutions AU
Acrucis
Adding Value Pty Ltd
Alien InfoTech
Alive Technologies
Aloe Wellness
Australia Pty Ltd
Anita Majoo
Anthony J & Susan E
Cristaudo
APJ Net
Aqua Decors
Asia Direct
Asia Pacific Tanks
Pty Ltd
Asian Marketing Pty
Ltd
Atherton Gold
Produce
ATL Composites Pty
Ltd
Atlantic Group Pty
Ltd
Atlantic Publishing
Atlas Hydrographic
Holdings Pty Ltd
Atlas Marine
International Pty Ltd
Atradius
AUS - PNG
Research &
Resources Ltd
AUSGROUP
Aussea Holdings Pty
Ltd
Aussie Souvenirs
Aussie Spray-On
Lawns
Austral Airboats

Australasian
International School
of English
Australian Bearings
Corporation Pty Ltd
Australian Chemical
Enterprise
Australian Computer
Companion
Australian Contract
Manufacturing
Australian Institute of
Cultural Studies
Australian Products
Consortium
Australian Security
Fabrication Services
Australian Skin
Products
Auto Ingress Pty Ltd
B & D Computer
Solutions Pty Ltd
Badu Island Council
Bajinjilla Indigenous
Arts & Crafts
Barramundi Australia
Barrier Reef Pools
Pty Ltd
Barrier Technologies
Pty Ltd
Bella Coffee Pty Ltd
Berkeley Lodge
Motor Inn
Big Scrub Designs
Biotech Laboratories
Pty Ltd
BizGroup (Aust) Pty
Ltd
BJE Training and
Development
Bothof Consulting
Pty Ltd
BridgePoint
B-Sec

Bulkabag Pty Ltd
Burgess Technology
Management
Burman Group of
Companies
Businessolutions
C.B.M. Pty Ltd
Cabala Enterprises
Cairns Region
Engineering Network
Cairns Student
Lodge
Callander Equipment
Supplies
Caringa Enterprises
Case Austoft
Cassowary
Industries
Chutney Mary
Sauces
Clariti
Claypave Pty Ltd
Clickidisc
Climate Wise
Contractors Kerb
Cleaner
Coolaroo Originals
Pty Ltd
Coral Cay Health Pty
Ltd
Corelink
Coulton Pty Ltd
Cox Craft
Creative Karts Pty
Ltd
Creative Plastics
(Qld) Pty Ltd
Crop Pro Pty Ltd
Cueball Creative
Cumminscorp
Limited
Custom Fluid Power
Pty Ltd


D Kirkham
Consulting
Darven Exotic Fruit
Dawson Valley
Development
Association Inc
Debco International
Pty Ltd
Delafield Pty Ltd
Desmar
DG Exporters Pty Ltd
Digicon
Dingo Mini Diggers
Pty Ltd
Dotsec
E M & T (Australia)
Easy Traveller
Trailers Pty Ltd
EasyPost Australia
Pty Ltd
EcoBiotics
Electrometals
Technologies Limited
Electronic Design
and Manufacturing
International Pty Ltd
Elegant Equestrian
Outfitters
Elmass (Australia)
Pty Ltd
EMCOURT Pty Ltd
Encompass
Business Sales
Endless Technology
Pty Ltd
Engine Creative
Enviofresh Pty Ltd
Environmental
Marine Accessories
Pty Ltd
Envisage Software
Epitropos Pty Ltd
Equine Sporting
Supplies
Escorial Pty Ltd
Ex-Import Niche
Products
Ezyboat Pty Ltd
Film City Inc

Financial Facilities
(Dosh) Pty Ltd
Fine Native Food
Food and Beverage
Businesses-
Sunshine Coast
Four Corners
Migration
Consultancy
Funatical Pty Ltd
Fusion Sport Pty Ltd
Future (Cairns) Pty
Ltd
Gamer's Valhalla Pty
Ltd
Ganza Consulting
Services
Gateway Products
Pty Ltd
Gazda Industries Pty
Ltd
Gekko Timbers
Gemini Inflatables
(Australia) Pty Ltd
Georeality Group
Gerdhill Pty Ltd
Gerns Continental
Smallgoods Pty Ltd
Global Beauty
Concepts
Godfathers of the
Ocean Pty Ltd
Golden Dragon
Restaurant
Goodwill Associates
Goodwill
International
Education Network
GP Network
Grass Roots Body
Care
Great Gifts
Great Green Way
Soap Company
Gumnut Furniture
Company Pty Ltd
Halfbrick Studios
Halpin Partners
Harmony Grove

HE Technologies Pty
Ltd
Head Over Eels
Headstart
Queensland Pty Ltd
Heat Wheat Products
Pty Ltd
Hillbilly Flower Farm
Hinterland Herbs
Homes Interactive
Project
Horizon Livestock
Pty Ltd
House of Lewis
Humanoz Pty Ltd
I & S Peterson
IBTECH Services
ICDA
IDID Pty Ltd
IE International
Trading
ImmunomX
Indigo World
Injune Parts & Paints
Innovation
Profession of
Australia
Innovative Food
Solutions
Integrity Engineering
Australasia Pty Ltd
International Student
Exchange
Intralux Australia Pty
Ltd
Investors in Nature
Iso-Aho Enterprises
Pty Ltd
Ivolve Pty Ltd
J & B Wilson Pty Ltd
J C Exports Pty Ltd
Jaques Australian
Coffee
Jilas Group Pty Ltd
JMB Manufacturing
Pty Ltd
JobFit Systems
International Pty Ltd
John Watts Sewing
and Patchwork


Johnston
Agribusiness
JSIS Engineering Pty
Ltd
K9 Centre.com
Kardelen Australia
Pty Ltd
Karingal Brafords
Kay Bee Trading
Kayejon Pty Ltd
Kelly Lane Design
Art
Kencraft Marine Pty
Ltd
Kenro Metal Services
Kiony Pty Ltd
Kuranda Fine Foods
trading as Aussie
Snax
Lace it up
Lakeland & Co
Land & Waste Water
Management Pty Ltd
Landgold Pty Ltd
Lanotec Australia Pty
Ltd
Laserdyne Pty Ltd
Leonardo Consulting
M & NR Gaia
Mackay Area
Industry Network
Cooperative Ltd
Mackintosh
International College
(Australia) Pty Ltd
Maranoa Rural
Management Centre
Inc
Matola Pty Ltd
Meat & Livestock
Australia Ltd
Mekong
Communication
Mercator Funds
Management Ltd
Midrange Software
Design
Mike Ball Dive
Expeditions Pty Ltd

Moffatt Trading
Group
Mohona Pty Ltd
Moon's Products Pty
Ltd
More than Skin Deep
Mossman
Newsagency
Mother Meg's Fine
Foods
MultiKnit Marketing
Australia Pty Ltd
Multitrode Pty Ltd
Mungalli Creek Dairy
NAX Australia Pty
Ltd
Nenlake Pty Ltd
Nensys
Nolan Meats Pty Ltd
Norfolk Forwarding
Services
Norganic Foods
(Australia) Pty Ltd
North Qld Foliage
Nova Consultants
Nutritional Foods Pty
Ltd
OBM International
Trade Services
Opal Art
Original Stikboards
Outback At Isa
OutcomeManager
Pty Ltd
Outdoor Structures
Australia
Overseas Game
Meat Export Pty Ltd
Ozkleen Asia Pacific
Pty Ltd
Pangea Traders
Paradise Estate
Wines Pty Ltd
Paragon Technology
Pearce Bros Meats
Pty Ltd
Penny Bright
Agencies
Philp Brodie Grains

Phoenix Security
Enforcement
Technologies
PN Murray
Accountants
Power Graham &
Dempsey Architects
Pty Ltd
Premier Software
Group Pty Ltd
Primal Challenge
Pro Performance Pty
Ltd
QANTM
QORS Pty Ltd
Q-Pharm Pty Limited
Queensland Rural
Womens Network
Quixell Australia Pty
Ltd
R & J Thomas Pty
Ltd
R.J.M. Auto Electrics
(Qld) Pty Ltd
Radio 4LM
Ramshead Holdings
Pty Ltd
Rangemore Estate
Rascar Pty Ltd
Redmond Gary Pty
Ltd
Resource Consulting
Services Pty Ltd
Rice & Sons
Ridgeback Estate
Coffee PlantationTop
Ration
Rigid Steel Framing
Rimfire Winery
River Bluff Pty Ltd
RJ Revie Pty Ltd
Robbo's D & D
Supplies
Roche Mining (MT)
Ronmar Technology
Round One Media
Associates
Rubens Fine Foods
Ruggedier


Rutten Technology
Services
S&D Consultants
Sandari Services
Sanderson Group
Pty Ltd
Science to Medical
Scorecard Loyalty
Pty Ltd
Scuba-Doo
International Pty Ltd
Sculpture by Priya
SDI Plastics
Sea Dragon
Secuweld
Seinfork
Selected Seeds Pty
Ltd
Septone Products
Pty Ltd
Settlers Food
Products
SFK Meat Systems
Signet Consulting
and Migration
Smithfield State High
School
South West
Advertiser
Spantech Pty Ltd
Spicer Labels Pty Ltd
Splash Aquaculture
Spyrus
Squiggly Training
Stair Safe Scaffold
Starlight Jewellery
Statement Marketing
International
Station Creek Tree
Farm
Stepping Stones
Affective Education
Stern Electronics
Study IELTS Pty Ltd
Sultans Doner
Kebabs Gold Coast

Suncoast Plantations
Cooperative Limited
Sunshine Trading
Company Pty Ltd
SureBridge Pty Ltd
Swickers Kingaroy
Bacon Factory Pty
Ltd
Systematic IT
Tasman Engineering
Services Pty Ltd
TCP Networks Pty
Ltd
Tel.net Media Ltd
Termicide Pest
Control
Termidtecta in House
Monitors
Tescorp (NQ) Pty Ltd
Texas Stock Feed
Pty Ltd
The 20/20 Group
Australia P/L
The Dressage Co-Op
The Salvation Army
Employment Plus -
Caboolture
The Serious Ice
Company
The Sewing
Revolution Pty Ltd
Third Age Living
Solutions
Tige Boats Pty Ltd
Toowoomba
Education Centre
Total Energy
Solutions
Total Impact Creative
Productions
Transport Seating
Technology
Trend Products APA
Pty Ltd
Trilby Misso Legal
Solutions

Triton Foundation -
Queensland
Tweed Training &
Enterprise Company
Ultimate Airbrush
United Freshwater
Crayfish Distributor
Utamic Software Pty
Ltd
Utouch Technologies
Pty Ltd
Verandah Round the
Front
VeriSign
Wagners Composite
Fibre Technologies
Pty Ltd
Water Reflection
Waterology
Watugo Tours and
Charter
WebTraf Pty Ltd
White Light Film and
Video Productions
Wild Bean Coffee Pty
Ltd
Wildchild Design Pty
Ltd
Windsor House
Studio and Gallery
WineWorks
Downunder
Womens Business
Centre Australia
World Enterprises
Pty Ltd
WSI Internet
Consulting &
Education
X-Land
Xylobladz
Zorb Australia Pty
Ltd


• 2004-05


2MPower
Productions
ABN AMRO Morgans
Absolute
Empowerment
Abundant Springs
Accredited Online
Training
Acquire Finance
Solutions
Act Accountants Pty
Ltd
AD & RE Barker Pty
Ltd
Adviware Pty Ltd
Aerodromes Airside
AG Joinery Pty Ltd
Agdata Australia Pty
Ltd
Agropacific Pty Ltd
Ahla Naturelle
Air Systems Duct
Cleaning
Alive Technologies
Alliance Marketing
Allplas Extrusions
Pty Ltd
Aloe Wellness
Australia Pty Ltd
Alphapharm Pty Ltd
Ambrosia's Interior
Design
Anderson Industries
(Qld) Pty Ltd
Applied Facilities
Management Pty Ltd
Arbour International
Asia Pacific Tanks
Pty Ltd
ASP Holdings Pty
Ltd
Astarla Consulting
Pty Ltd
Atherton Gold
Produce
Atlas Hydrographic
Holdings Pty Ltd
AUS - PNG
Research &
Resources Ltd

Aussie Lifestyle
Industries Pty Ltd
Aussie Travel
Connections
Australasia Scales
Services Pty Ltd
Australia Post - North
Rockhampton
Australia Zoo
Australian Bird Crafts
Australian Floral
Products
Australian Maritime
Systems Limited
Australian Tactical
AUSTRPOL
Automated
Warehouses.com Pty
Ltd
Axe-Rak Australia
Bakery Machinery
Service Pty Ltd
Bazdale Pty Ltd
Bigmate Monitoring -
G&S Engineering
Services
Bio Nutrient
Solutions
Biodry Pty Ltd
Biolytix Technologies
Bizpal Pty Ltd
Blackboy Ridge
Blueprint
Technologies
Body Language
Natural Physical
Therapies
Buchanan Advanced
Composites
Burman Group of
Companies
Business Extras
Cairns Mushrooms
Callidan Instruments
Pty Ltd
Capricorn Stone
Distribution Pty Ltd
Capsicum
Corporation Pty Ltd

Car Cleaning
Products
Car Poll - IT.com
CaraData Pty Ltd
Carol Peak
Carpool-it.com
Central Queensland
Barra
Chinchilla Family
Support Centre
ChipTorque
Claypave Pty Ltd
Climate Wise
Commercialisation
Enquiries -
Townsville
Compete Holdings
Pty Ltd
Computer Friends Pty
Ltd
Concordia College
Connelly Public
Relations
Conquest
Communication
Consultants
Cooltemp Pty Ltd
Coral Cay Health Pty
Ltd
CRC Construction
Innovation
Creative Karts Pty
Ltd
Cumminscorp
Limited
Current Training
QLD Pty Ltd
Custom Fibreglass
D Kirkham
Consulting
Daintree Eco Lodge
& Spa
Dartbridge Welding
Pty Ltd
David Hadley Art
Debco International
Pty Ltd
Debray Holdings Pty
Ltd
Designa Tech


Deuar Pty Ltd
Diocesan Catholic
Education Office
DNA Evidence Pty
Ltd
Dungbeetle.com
E M & T (Australia)
EarthSentials Pty Ltd
Eaziflo Management
Eco-Logical
Innovations Pty Ltd
Ecosmarte -
Australasia
EDIT Consulting
Services
EL Sammon & Co
Elders Real Estate
Eleanor Devetre
Elemi Pty Ltd
Emerje
Eminence
technology
Endeavour
Foundation -
Rockhampton
Enertec Australia Pty
Ltd
Equilibrium Mineral
Mix
Equine Inventions
Equinox Software
Export Grant
Professionals
Extreme Workforce &
Employment
Ey3 Web Solutions
Ezi Communications
Pty Ltd
Far North Insurance
Brokers
FC &SA Hardman
Fibre Composites
Design and
Development
Fire Design Glass
Frances Holmes
Event Management
Frank Theatre
FreedomLink Pty Ltd

Funeral Transfers
Services Australia
Gatesbridge Pty Ltd
Gateway Products
Pty Ltd
Gazda Industries Pty
Ltd
GBST Pty Ltd
GDP Designs
Gekko Timbers
Gemair Pty Ltd
Giles Contractors Pty
Ltd
Glenley Piggery
Global Studies
Institute
G-Netech
Godfathers of the
Ocean Pty Ltd
GoTalk – Telecorp
goWELL.info Pty Ltd
GP Metal Products
Pty Ltd
Great Barrier
Solutions
Great Green Way
Soap Company
Green Sprouts
Grizzly
Manufacturing
Handcraft Studio
Hans Group
Harley's Educational
Harmony Grove
Helen's Skin Therapy
Henzells Agency
High Impact Writing
Hot 91.1FM
Hourn Paddles
House of Lewis
Human Factor
Australia
ICE Multimedia Pty
Ltd
ID Pty Ltd
Ideas Universal
Illustration House
IML International Pty
Ltd
Indigo

Indigo World
Industroquip (Qld)
Innovation
Profession of
Australia
International Plastic
Cards Corporation
(IPCC)
Intilligence Pty Ltd
IntraPower Pty Ltd
IRES Remote
Corporate Services
Island Crab
Enterprises Pty Ltd
IT Leaders Pty Ltd
Jacaranda Hill Fish
Hatchery
Jacaru Australia Pty
Ltd
James Hardie
Australia Pty Ltd
Java Rose
International Pty Ltd
Jigsaw Brokerage
JM Kelly Group of
Companies
JNJ Resources Pty
Ltd
Job Fit Systems
International Pty Ltd
Joe Ticchio
JPR Welding
JSIS Engineering Pty
Ltd
Karingal Brafords
Kaygees (Aust) Pty
Ltd
Kelly Services
Kevin Borich - Self
Emolyed
Khoszy International
KJ Precision
Engineering Pty Ltd
KJ Ross and
Associates Pty Ltd
Klinge & Co Pty Ltd
Kookaburra
Technology
Consulting
Kriedemann Farms


Kuranda Fine Foods
trading as Aussie
Snax
Land & Waste Water
Management Pty Ltd
Lanotec Australia Pty
Ltd
Life and Career
Centre
Lightwave
Live Bait Clothing &
Accesories
Locatrix International
Pty Ltd
Lowood And District
Community Centre
Inc
M+S Resource
Group
Macarthur Coal Pty
Ltd
Mackay Area
Industry Network
Cooperative Ltd
Mackay Chiropractic
Magnawool
Maguire Coaches
Majans Pty Ltd
Mareeba Pollination
Service
Maroochy
Neighbourhood
Centre
Marx Garden World
Mary Macks
Products
Maryborough Sugar
Factory Ltd
Master Builders
Medical Technologies
International
Megaburn Pty Ltd
Melaleuca
Melaleuca of Aust &
NZ Pty Ltd
Merri Mysteries
Microair Avionics Pty
Ltd
Mock Orange Web
Site Development

Modern
Communications
Systems
Moniford Pty Ltd
Moreton Bay
Systems Pty Ltd
Moreton Bay
Systems Pty Ltd
Mosquito Free Pty
Ltd
Mossman Central
Mill Company
Limited
Motherly Group Pty
Ltd
Mozba Pty Ltd
MR Marketing &
Business Solutions
Munro Accountants
My Dietitian
My WISP
Nascomms
Netherdale Foods
Pty Ltd
NetOptions Pty Ltd
Network Power
Services
New Staff Solutions
New Waste Solutions
Nino Photography
Nipper Kipper Smoke
Ovens
Non Plonk
Norganic Foods
(Australia) Pty Ltd
Norris Hair & Beauty
North Queensland
Banana Growers Cooperative Association
Ltd
Novasel Australia Pty
Ltd
Nutrimix International
Pty Ltd
Nybro Holdings Pty
Ltd
Of Our Earth
Skinfoods
Office Advisors

O'Leary MC Crystal
Enterprises
Opteam
Out of Reach
Constructions
Outback Marine
Australia Pty Ltd
Ozcook
Pacific Coast
Produce
Packer Leather Pty
Ltd
Page Furnishers Pty
Ltd
Pannell Kerr Forster
Pasta Riviera
Patriot Marine
Patti Flynn
Point Production and
Design
Pratt & Whitney
Canada (A'Asia) Pty
Ltd
Price Waterhouse
Coopers
Printery Queensland
Private Reserve Pty
Ltd
Professional
Investment Services
Prosperity Finance
Group
Protektor Pty Ltd
Quality Solutions and
Training Services
Quamby Falls Lodge
Queensland Airlines
Queensland CCTV
Pipeline Inspections
& Cleaning Services
Queensland Health
Queensland
Windows Pty Ltd
R2R Consultancy
Services
Rafiki (QLD) Pty Ltd
Raptor Embroidery
Red Dog Clothing
Reefurl


Reflexology on
Buderim
Ridgeback Estate
Coffee Plantation
Rigato Farms Pty Ltd
Ringway
Riverslea Seeds
Rockhampton Tourist
& Business
Information Inc
Roof Restoration
Australia
Royal Queensland
Aero Club
RSS Australia Ltd
RUD Chains Pty Ltd
Australasia
Ruggedier
Runge Limited
Sandari Services
Santorini Twin
Waters
Scentual NRG
SE Power Equipment
Sea Logic Pty Ltd
Seaway Agencies
Pty Ltd
Seinfork
Sems Technology
Trainers Queensland
Senorita's Cocktails
Sheepskin Express
Pty Ltd
Sign-A-Rama -
Kawana
Silver Communities
Silver Shotz
SIMCOM Enterprises
Pty Ltd
Simply Eco
Slab-Happy
SLD Services
SmartLearn
Computers
Soapherb
Son Shine Australia
Southern
Queensland Institute
of TAFE -
Toowoomba

Spicer Labels Pty Ltd
Splash Aquaculture
St Lukes Nursing
Service
St Vincent's Hospital
Stella Creations
Strive Training
Australia Pty Ltd
Stuart Building
Certification
Sue Ovens Seminars
Sunshine Coast Area
Consultative
Committee
Sunshine Coast
Exporters Network
Sunshine Network
Realty
Sunstate Cement Ltd
Surface Prep
Australia Pty Ltd
Sustainable
Agriculture Food
Enterprises
Synergy Marketing
Solutions Pty
TackleMaster
Tailored Tutoring and
Training
Tarong Energy
Corporation Ltd
Tasman Engineering
Services Pty Ltd
TE PE Services
Technofast
Industries Pty Ltd
Termite Doctors &
Pest Management
Services
The Academy of
Screen Performance
Pty Ltd
The Aussie Ezy
Living Company
The Australian
Natural Tile
Company Pty Ltd
Think Education
Supplies

Thorsys Australia Pty
Ltd
Thought Ware
Australia Pty Ltd
Tonic Advertising
and Design
Tooltech Pty Ltd
Trend Products APA
Pty Ltd
Tridesign Multimedia
Trisco Holdings Pty
Ltd
Triton Foundation -
Queensland
Trueline Shafts
Tsun Ami
TTGroup
Twin Creeks Hay
Two Bums Bikinis
UniQuest Pty Ltd
University of the
Sunshine Coast
Unreal Trees and
Plants
Uptime EGNI Pty Ltd
USM Events
Vayro Technology
Pty Ltd
Visual Obsession
Vortex Pty Ltd
Wadda Plantation
Water Magic
International Pty Ltd
Waterology
Watersaving
Australia
WebTraf Pty Ltd
Wendshell NO 13
Pty Ltd & Lanaview
Pty Ltd
WestfaliaSurge
Westprint Charleville
Where Quality
Counts
Wide Span Sheds
Wildchild Design Pty
Ltd
William Buck
Queensland
Wizards @ IT Pty Ltd


Woodpecker
International
Holdings Pty Ltd
Word Business
Portal

Woree State High
School
Wren Timbers
Xstrata Technology
Xylobladz

Your Bodycoach
Zedco Enterprises
(Qld) Pty Ltd
Zorb Australia Pty
Ltd

